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PeweHue no cnyyan 3133/2004/JMA - OueHkaTa Ha
KomMmucusita 3a MICNaHCKOTO 3aKOHOAATENICTBO OTHOCHO
U3nbLYBaHeToO Ha 6opbu c bukose

PeweHne
Cny4an 3133/2004/JMA - OTkpuT Ha 21/12/2004 - PeweHue ot 12/01/2006

XKanbarta kacae pelieHneTo Ha KomucusaTa ga npekpatu gencreusita cu no oduumanHa xanba,
B KOSTO NogaTendaTt TBbPAW, Ye UCMaHCKUAT 3akoH B n3nbiHeHne Ha dupektusa 89/552/EVO [1]
, @ UMeHHo [NocTtaHoBneHne 22/1999, He cbabpXXa 3aabIPKEHNETO, ONPeaerieHo B UNeH 22 Ha
OupekTuBaTa, No cunarta Ha KoeTo TENeBU3NOHHUTE NpeaaBaHus He cnefsa Aa BkroyBaT
nporpamm, KOUTO MoraT CEPUO3HO Aa yBpeaaT (PU3nYecKoTo, yMCTBEHOTO MM MOParHOTO
pasBuTME Ha HEMbITHONETHUTE, NO-KOHKPETHO NPOrpamu, B KOUTO MMa 6e3npuUYNHHO Hacunume,
Hanpumep 6opbu ¢ GukoBe, NO MHEHMETO Ha XanbonogaTens.

KomucusaTta ocnopsa ToBa, KaTo TBbpAW, Y€ BCUYKM 3a4bIDKEHUS NO cunaTta Ha gupektusaTta ca
npaBunHO TpaHcnoHWpaHu Ypes MoctaHosneHne 22/1999 n ye uneH 17 Ha NOCTaHOBNEHWETO
HanbfHO OTpa3siBa 3aAb/IKEHNsTa, onpedeneHy ¢ YneH 22 Ha gupektuesarta. Ta cmaTa, ve
BBMNPEKN Y€ B UCMIAHCKOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO HE ce CcroMeHaBa 3a 6e3npuYnHHOTO Hacunue,
Tasu KOHLeNUWs, KakTo 1 KOHLeNuMsaTa 3a NopHorpadyCkoTo ChbAbpXKaHne, ca NoCoYeHn B
AMpekTBaTa caMo 3a UMCTpaLUns Ha CbAbpPXKaHUETO Ha TENEBU3NOHHM NPorpamm, KouTo buxa
MOIMIM CEPMO3HO Aa YBPeaSaT pa3BMTUETO Ha HembiHoneTHuTe. o MHeHneTo Ha KomucusaTta
obaye 06xBaTbLT Ha Ta3u pasnopeaba He ce orpaHUYaBa eQUHCTBEHO A0 Te3U ABa KOHKPETHU
acrnekta u Moxe Aa BKIoYBa 1 ApYry CuTyauuu.

OmbyacmaHbT 0T6ENA3Ba, Ye UneH 22 Ha AupekTMBaTa n3pu4HO 3abpaHsiBa Ha
ObpXXaBuTe-4YneHKn Aa gonyckaTt TeNneBU3NOHHUTE NpedaBaTenHn KOMNaHuM nog TaxHaTa
IOPUCAMKUMS 4@ U3MbyBaT Nporpamu, KOUTO MOraT CEPUO3HO Aa YBpedsiT pa3BUTUETO Ha
HenbrHoNeTHUTE. Bbnpekn ToBa AMpeKkTMBaTa He Cbabpa AeUHNLIMSA HA KOHKPETHUS BUS
nporpamu, KOMTO AbpXaBUTE-YNeHKM TpsAOBa Aa cMATaT 3a yBpexaally pasBUTUETO Ha
HenbrHONETHUTE, HE3aBMCUMO Ye CrioMeHaBa nopHorpadyCKMTe NporpaMm n nporpammTe ¢
6e3npuyYnHHO Hacunme KaTo NpuMepu, cnagalum kbM Ta3u kaTeropusi. Kato ce nosoeasa Ha
yneH 249, naparpad 3 Ha [loroBopa 3a EO u Ha cbaebHaTa npakTvka Ha cbannuwaTta Ha
O6wHocTTa OMBYACMaHbT TBBPAM, HYe TPAHCMOHMPAHETO Ha eiHa AUPEKTBA B HALMOHANHOTO
3aKoHOJATenNcTBO He Hanara HenpemMeHHO pa3nopeabuTe Ha Tasn gvpekTuea ga obaat
pasnucaHn B TOYHO cbLyaTa (hOpMyrMpOBKa B KOHKPETHU U3PUYHM 3aKOHOBU pasnopenbu ot
HaLMOHANHOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO, Thi KaTo O6LMAT NpaBeH KOHTEKCT Moxe Aa 6bae
[OCTaTbYeH 3a TOBa, ako AENCTBUTENHO OCUTYpsiBa MBbIHOTO NpuaraHe Ha gupekTMeaTa no
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ACEeH U TOYEH Ha4uH.

OmbyacmaHbT 0TOENA3Ba, Ye YneH 22 Ha gupeKkTMBaTa u pasnopenduTte oT MCNaHCKOTO
3aKOHOAATESNICTBO 3a HEMHOTO NpunaraHe, a MUMeHHoO YneH 17 Ha lNoctaHosneHne 22/1999 ca
NoYTU MOEHTUYHM, C Ta3un pasnnka, Ye NCNAHCKUST 3aKOH He CMOMEHaBa KOHKPETHO NporpamMmuTe
C nopHorpadcko cbabpXKaHue nunun 6e3npuyunHHO Hacunmne. Kakto ce nogdeptaBa B aHanmsa Ha
Komucusita 3a agekBaTHOCTTa Ha TOBa TPaHCMOHUPaHe, BCsika nporpamMa ¢ nopHorpadcko
CbObpXaHue unm 6e3npUYMHHO Hacumne CbC CUrypHOCT OM yBpeauna pasBuUTUETO Ha
HeMbHONETHUTE, NOpaamM KOeTo nonaga B obxearta Ha UCMAHCKUTE Mpunarawm pasnopenom.
Kato otuuta dhopmynupoBkaTta n o6xBata Ha LUTMpaHUTe No-rope pasnopendu OmoyacmaHbT
cmsTa, Ye nosmumsTa Ha KomucuaTa e ocHoBaTernHa. lNopaan ToBa 3aknoyYeHneTo Ha
OmbyacmaHa e, Ye pelueHneTo Ha Komucusita ga He npeanpuema npouecyanHi 4eNcTeums 3a
HapyLUeHMe CpeLly MCMaHCKMTE OpraHu U CbOTBETHO [a NPeKpaTn CBOUTE AENCTBUS MO
oduumnanHaTta xanba Ha nogaTtensi € OCHOBaTENHO.

[1]1 Oupektnea 89/552/ENO Ha CbBeTa oT 3 oktomBpu 1989 r. OTHOCHO KOOPAUHUPAHETO Ha
HSKoW pa3nopenbu, dopmynupaHm B AENCTBALLU 3aKOHW, NOA3aKOHOBU M aAMUHUCTPATUBHA
aKTOBE Ha ObPXKaBUTE-YSIEHKUN, OTHACALLM Ce A0 yrpaXHsiBaHe Ha TenesBuanoHHa aenHoct, OB
1989 L 298, c1p. 23.

Strasbourg, 12 January 2006
Dear Mr C.,

On 18 October 2004, you lodged a complaint with the European Ombudsman against the
European Commission, on behalf of the organisation “Asociacién Nacional para la Protecciéon y
el Bienestar de los Animales”(ANPBA). Your complaint concerned the alleged failure on the part
of the Commission to consider properly the allegations made in a formal complaint you had
lodged with that institution and which had been registered under file number 2003/5164.

On 21 December 2004, | informed the President of the Commission of this complaint and |
asked him to submit an opinion. On 1 April 2005, the Commission sent me its opinion, which |
forwarded to you with an invitation to make observations. On 31 May 2005, you sent me your
observations.

I am writing now to let you know the results of the inquiries that have been made. | apologise for
the length of time it has taken to deal with the case.

To avoid misunderstanding, it is important to recall that the EC Treaty empowers the European
Ombudsman to inquire into possible instances of maladministration only in the activities of
Community institutions and bodies. The Statute of the European Ombudsman specifically
provides that no action by any other authority or person may be the subject of a complaint to the
Ombudsman.
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The Ombudsman's inquiries into your complaint have therefore been directed towards
examining whether there has been maladministration in the activities of the European
Commission.

THE COMPLAINT

The facts of the case according to the complainant are, in summary, as follows:

Complaint 1770/2004//MA

On 9 June 2004, the complainant had lodged a previous complaint with the European
Ombudsman, which was registered under file number 1770/2004/JMA. In his complaint, the
complainant explained that, on 16 October 2003, he had submitted a complaint to Mrs Vivian
Reding, Commissioner responsible for culture, on behalf of the organisation “Asociacion
Nacional para la Proteccion y el Bienestar de los Animales”’(ANPBA). In his complaint, the
complainant alleged that the Spanish authorities were allowing bullfighting shows to be
broadcast at times when children were likely to be watching television, in violation of Council
Directive 89/552/EEC of 3 October 1989 on the coordination of certain provisions laid down by
Law, Regulation or Administrative Action in Member States concerning the pursuit of television
broadcasting activities (1) [“Directive 89/552/EEC”]. The complainant referred to the obligations
enshrined in Article 22 of the Directive which requires Member States to take measures to
ensure that television broadcasts do not include programmes which might seriously impair the
physical, mental or moral development of minors, in particular those that involve gratuitous
violence. This ban also extends to other programmes which are likely to impair the development
of minors, except where it is ensured that minors in the area of transmission will not normally
hear or see such broadcasts. The complainant noted that, following an amendment of the
original Spanish rules implementing the Directive -Statute 22/1999, which modified Statute
25/1994- the applicable Spanish rules do not make any explicit reference to gratuitous violence.

Following Mrs Reding's reply of 28 October 2003, the Commission's Secretariat-General
informed the complainant on 17 November 2003 that his complaint had been registered under
file number 2003/5164. On 18 March 2004, the complainant sent a letter to the Commission
containing additional information. He did not receive an acknowledgement of receipt of this
letter. Having learnt that the Spanish authorities were asking the Commission not to pursue its
inquiry into the complaint, the complainant wrote to the institution on 16 April 2004. In the
absence of a reply to his e-mail to the Commission's Secretariat-General, the complainant
lodged a complaint with the Ombudsman in which he alleged that the Commission had failed to
reply to his requests for information concerning the handling of his complaint.

In view of the nature of the problem, the Ombudsman informally contacted the responsible
Commission services which, on 29 June 2004, informed him that a reply had been sent to the
complainant on 28 June 2004. The Ombudsman therefore considered that the Commission had
taken steps to settle the matter, and closed the case on 20 July 2004.

Complaint 3133/2004//MA

On 18 October 2004, the complainant wrote again to the Ombudsman. In this letter, he
explained that, on 28 June 2004, the Commission had asked him to submit any supporting
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evidence he might have, so that its services could review all available information and take a
final decision on the case. The complainant responded to this request by letter of 22 July 2004.
On 20 August 2004, the Commission informed him by letter that it did not consider the situation
to be contrary to EU law. The Commission’s letter, signed by Mr van der Pas, Director-General
for Education, stated that the Spanish authorities had justified the broadcast of bullfighting
shows on the grounds that events of this type were part of the Spanish cultural tradition. The
Commission considered that this explanation was reasonable, since the cultural exception was
recognised in Article 151 EC and in the pertinent recitals to Directive 89/552/EEC. As regards
the Spanish implementing legislation, the Commission took the view that the text of the Spanish
Statute 22/1999 appeared to have correctly implemented the obligations of the Directive. On 16
September 2004, the Commission services informed the complainant of their intention to
propose that the Commission close the case unless he could submit additional evidence.

The complainant argued the Commission's position was unreasonable and not supported by a
proper legal analysis of the provisions of the Spanish implementing legislation in the light of the
Directive. He underlined that the most recent Spanish legislation for the implementation of
Directive 89/552/EC, namely Statute 22/1999, had not correctly transposed Article 22 of the
Directive because it failed to include the notion of "gratuitous violence". By contrast, the
previous national legislation (Statute 25/1994) had specifically included this concept. The
complainant argued that the Directive, in particular Article 3 (1), only allows Member States to
lay down more detailed or stricter rules, but does not contemplate the inclusion of less stringent
provisions.

The complainant alleges, in summary, that the Commission’s decision to close his formal
complaint failed properly to consider his allegation that the Spanish legislation for the
implementation of Directive 89/552/EEC did not contain the obligation for television broadcasts
not to include any programme which might seriously impair the development of minors, in
particular programmes that involve gratuitous violence.

THE INQUIRY

The Commission's opinion

In its opinion, the Commission first explained the background of the case, and described its
exchange of correspondence with the complainant. It referred, in particular, to the arguments
made in the letters of its services of 20 August and 16 September 2004.

The Commission noted that the complainant's main allegation in his complaint to the
Commission of 16 October 2003 was that the broadcast of bullfighting shows by Spanish
television channels at times when children were likely to be watching the programme,
constituted a breach of Article 22, paragraph 2 of Directive 89/552/EEC, which obliges Member
States to take appropriate measures to ensure that television broadcasts by broadcasters under
their jurisdiction do not include programmes which are likely to impair the physical, mental or
moral development of minors, except where it is ensured, by selecting the time of the broadcast
or by any technical measure, that minors in the area of transmission will not normally hear or
see such broadcasts. This provision makes no reference to gratuitous violence, which is only
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contemplated in the first paragraph of Article 22.

As regards the correspondence between the Directive and the Spanish implementing
legislation, namely Statute 22/1999, the Commission took the view that all the obligations of the
Directive had correctly been transposed in the Spanish legislation. It argued that Article 17 of
the Spanish Statute 22/1999 fully reflected the obligations set out in Article 22 of the Directive.
The Commission argued that, even though the Spanish legislation did not include a reference to
gratuitous violence, this concept, as well as that of pornography, are mentioned in Article 22,
paragraph 1 of the Directive only to illustrate the contents of a television programme which
might seriously impair the physical, mental or moral development of minors. In the
Commission's view, however, the scope of this provision is not limited to these two specific
aspects, but could also encompass other situations. As stated in its letter of 20 August 2004,
the Commission took the view that, in line with the subsidiarity principle, it is for the Member
States to define the situations in which the obligations of Article 22, paragraph 1 of the Directive
should apply. In use of that power, the Spanish authorities concluded that bullfighting shows do
not trigger the application of the above provision, since these events constitute a part of the
Spanish cultural tradition. The Commission noted that, if other Member States disagreed with
the point of view of the Spanish authorities, they could restrict the broadcast of the programme
in question to their territory by using the procedure set out in Article 2 bis of the Directive.

In view of the above considerations, the Commission argued that its services had acted
correctly when they proposed that the Commission should close the complaint and that,
therefore, there had been no maladministration.

The complainant's observations

In his observations, the complainant repeated the allegations made in his complaint.

He underlined that the Commission's interpretation of the Directive was not correct, and that the
references made in Article 22, paragraph 1, of the Directive were binding on the Member States.
Accordingly, the Spanish legislation for the implementation of the Directive could not ignore the
concept of gratuitous violence laid down in the above provision.

THE DECISION

1 The Commission's evaluation of the allegation made by the complainant

1.1 In his complaint to the Ombudsman, the complainant alleges that the Commission’s decision
to close his formal complaint failed properly to consider his allegation that the Spanish
legislation for the implementation of Directive 89/552/EEC did not contain the obligation for
television broadcasts not to include any programme which might seriously impair the
development of minors, in particular programmes that involve gratuitous violence.

The complainant notes that the most recent Spanish legislation for the implementation of
Directive 89/552/EEC, namely Statute 22/1999, had not correctly transposed Article 22 of the
Directive by excluding a reference to the notion of "gratuitous violence". The complainant
argued that the Directive, in particular Article 3 (1), only allows Member States to lay down more
detailed or stricter rules, but does not contemplate the inclusion of less stringent provisions.
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1.2 The Commission argues that all the obligations of the Directive have been correctly
transposed by the Spanish legislation, and that Article 17 of the Spanish Statute 22/1999 fully
reflects the obligations set out in Article 22 of the Directive. The Commission considers that,
even though the Spanish legislation did not include a reference to gratuitous violence, this
concept, as well as that of pornography, are mentioned in Article 22, paragraph 1 of the
Directive only to illustrate the contents of a television programme which might seriously impair
the physical, mental or moral development of minors. In the Commission's view, however, the
scope of this provision is not limited to these two specific aspects, but could also encompass
other situations.

The Commission also took the view that, in line with the subsidiarity principle, it is for the
Member States to define the situations in which the obligations of Article 22, paragraph 1 of the
Directive should apply. In use of that power, the Spanish authorities concluded that bullfighting
shows do not trigger the application of the above provision, since these events constitute a part
of the Spanish cultural tradition.

1.3 As a preliminary remark, the Ombudsman wishes to point out that the correspondence
between the Commission and the complainant deals both with the question of whether Spanish
legislation adequately transposes the provisions of Directive 89/5652/EEC of 3 October 1989 on
the coordination of certain provisions laid down by Law, Regulation or Administrative Action in
Member States concerning the pursuit of television broadcasting activities (2) , and with the
question of how the relevant law should be applied to the broadcasting of bullfighting. However,
the complainant's allegation to the Ombudsman concerns only the first of these questions, i.e.,
the adequacy of transposition. Accordingly, the Ombudsman's inquiry has only addressed this
last issue.

1.4 The Ombudsman notes that this case raises questions of interpretation pertaining to the
scope of a number of provisions of the Directive. As set out in recital number 13 of its preamble,
the Directive lays down the minimum rules needed to guarantee freedom of transmission in
broadcasting within the EU. The recitals to the Directive, however, also recognise that the
independence of cultural developments in the Member States and the preservation of cultural
diversity in the Community remain unaffected.

Article 2 (2) of the Directive establishes that Member States must ensure the freedom of
reception of television broadcasts and restrain from restricting retransmission on their territory of
television broadcasts from other Member States for reasons which fall within the fields
coordinated by the Directive. Member States may, however, suspend retransmission of
television broadcast provided that they meet the conditions and follow the procedure laid down
in Article 2 (3).

In those areas covered by the Directive, Article 3 (1) allows Member States to require television
broadcasters under their jurisdiction to lay down more detailed or stricter rules.

Chapter V of the Directive concerns the protection of minors. It contains a single provision,
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Article 22, which reads as follows:

"Member States shall take appropriate measures to ensure that television broadcasts by
broadcasters under their jurisdiction do not include programmes which might seriously impair
the physical, mental or moral development of minors, in particular those that involve
pornography or gratuitous violence. This provision shall extend to other programmes which are
likely to impair the physical, mental or moral development of minors, except where it is ensured,
by selecting the time of the broadcast or by any technical measure, that minors in the area of
transmission will not normally hear or see such broadcasts.

Member States shall also ensure that broadcasts do not contain any incitement to hatred on
grounds of race, sex, religion or nationality."

1.5 The Ombudsman notes that the above provision explicitly prohibits Member States from
allowing broadcasters under their jurisdiction to broadcast television programmes which might
seriously impair the physical, mental or moral development of minors. The Directive does not
contain, however, a definition of the specific types of programmes which Member States ought
to consider as impairing the physical, mental or moral development of minors, even though it
mentions those involving pornography or gratuitous violence as examples to be included in that
category.

It is therefore at issue whether the references made in the Directive to pornography or
gratuitous violence constitute specific obligations which Member States are bound to transpose
literally in their implementing legislation.

1.6 The nature of a directive and the obligations derived thereof are spelled out in Article 249 (3)
EC:

"A directive shall be binding, as to the result to be achieved, upon each Member State to which it
is addressed, but shall leave to the national authorities the choice of form and methods."”

As Community courts have consistently held, transposing a directive into national law does not
necessarily require the provisions of the directive to be enacted in precisely the same words in a
specific express legal provision of national law, since the general legal context may be sufficient
if it actually ensures the full application of the directive in a sufficiently clear and precise manner
(3) . Moreover, the Member States have a discretionary power to choose the form in which they
can implement a directive, provided that they ensure that the directive functions effectively,
account being taken of its aims (4) .

1.7 On the basis of the information provided in the course of the inquiry, it appears that the
Spanish authorities transposed the provisions of the Directive through Statute 25/1994 of 12
July, which was subsequently amended by Statute 22/1999 of 7 June. The obligations
contained in Article 22 of the Directive are transposed into Spanish law by Article 17 of Statute
22/1999 of 7 June. This provision states that:
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"(1) Television broadcasts shall not include any type of programmes, views or messages which
might seriously impair the physical, mental or moral development of minors, or programmes
which contain any incitement to hatred on grounds of race, sex, religion, nationality, opinion or
any other personal or social circumstance. (2) The broadcast of programmes likely to impair the
physical, mental or moral development of minors shall only be possible between 22h00 and
06h00 of the following day, and must be preceded by visual and acoustic warnings about their
content.”

1.8 The Ombudsman notes that Article 22 of the Directive and its implementing provision into
Spanish law, namely, Article 17 of the Spanish Statute 22/1999 of 7 June, are almost identical
as regards the provisions concerning minors, except that the Spanish law does not specifically
mention programmes that involve pornography or gratuitous violence. The Ombudsman notes
that the Commission’s analysis of the adequacy of transposition, as set out in point 1.2 above,
implies that any programme involving pornography or gratuitous violence would certainly impair
the physical, mental or moral development of minors and would therefore fall within the scope of
the Spanish implementing provision. Taking into account the wording and scope of the
above-mentioned provisions, the Ombudsman considers that the Commission’s position
appears to be reasonable.

In view of the above findings, the Ombudsman takes the view that the Commission's decision
not to pursue infringement proceedings against the Spanish authorities and, accordingly, to
close the formal complaint submitted by the complainant appears to be reasonable.

1.9 From the information submitted in the course of the inquiry, it appears that the Commission
referred in detail to the above arguments in order to justify its position, not only in its opinion to
the Ombudsman, but also in its letter to the complainant of 20 August 2004, in which it
announced the position of its services in regard to the case.

1.10 In the view of the findings in points 1.8 and 1.9 above, the Ombudsman concludes that the
Commission acted within the limits of its legal authority in deciding not to pursue infringement
proceedings against the Spanish authorities, and that it gave the complainant a reasonable
justification for its decision. The Ombudsman therefore finds no evidence of maladministration.
2 Conclusion

On the basis of the Ombudsman's inquiries into this complaint, there appears to be no
maladministration by the Commission. The Ombudsman therefore closes the case.

The President of the Commission will also be informed of this decision.

Yours sincerely,

P. Nikiforos DIAMANDOUROS

(1) 1989 OJ L 298 p. 23.
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(2) 1989 OJ L 298 p. 23.

(3) Case C-58/02 Commission v Kingdom of Spain [2004] ECR 0000, par. 26 (see case law
mentioned therein, Case 29/84 Commission v Germany [1985] ECR 1661, paragraph 23, Case
247/85 Commission v Belgium [1987] ECR 3029, paragraph 9, and Case C-217/97 Commission
v Germany [1999] ECR 1-5087, paragraph 31).

(4) Case 48/75 Reference for a preliminary ruling Jean Noél Royer [1976] ECR 00497 par. 518.



